
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 116-651D

Status:Type: Delegated Item Passed

File created: In control:7/22/2016 Public Works

On agenda: Final action:8/23/2016 8/23/2016

Title: Amendment No. 1 to the Local Agency Program Agreement with the Florida Department of
Transportation for the preliminary engineering phase of the Hercules Avenue Sidewalk Project, Phase
II. For time only extension.

Sponsors: Public Works

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 424564 7 time only extension, 2. BCC - Absence 7-16, 3. 424564 7 executed agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Subject:
Amendment No. 1 to the Local Agency Program Agreement with the Florida Department of
Transportation for the preliminary engineering phase of the Hercules Avenue Sidewalk Project,
Phase II. For time only extension.

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of Amendment No. 1 to the Local Agency
Program (LAP) Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the preliminary
engineering phase of the Hercules Avenue Sidewalk Project, Phase II.

 FDOT FPN No.: 424564 7 38 01, County PID No. 002686

This amendment is for a six month time only extension to the preliminary engineering phase,
extending the design phase from January 31, 2017 to July 31, 2017.

Strategic Plan:
Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.5 Enhance pedestrian and bicycle safety

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Summary:
This amendment is necessary to extend the original anticipated design completion date from January
31, 2017 to July 31, 2017 due to the consultant solicitation process taking longer than anticipated
which has created delays to the design process. All other terms and conditions of the original

Pinellas County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-651D, Version: 1

agreement remain the same.

Background/Explanation:
The Board entered into the original agreement with FDOT on November 30, 2015. The project cost is
$174,766.00 which is one hundred (100%) percent of the funding needed for the design activities of
the Hercules Sidewalk Phase II Project. At the County’s request, FDOT has extended the expiration
date of the agreement. The time only extension of this amendment should provide sufficient time for
the completion of the design process.

Fiscal Impact:
N/A

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this amendment is granted under Code Section 2-62 (a)
(2).

Staff Member Responsible:
Ken Jacobs, Transportation Division Manager, Public Works

Partners:
FDOT

Attachments:
Amendment No. 1
Original Agreement

Pinellas County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

